

No. 06-1265

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

APR 30 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KLEIN & CO. FUTURES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF TRADE OF THE CITY OF
NEW YORK, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY PLOTKIN
LORRAINE BELLARD
DAY PITNEY LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

DREW S. DAYS III
Counsel of Record
BETH S. BRINKMANN
SETH M. GALANTER
BRIAN R. MATSUI
JENY MAIER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-1500

Counsel for Petitioner

APRIL 30, 2007

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
A. Respondents Cannot Defend The Court Of Appeals' Erroneous Reading Of 7 U.S.C. § 25(b)(1).....	1
B. The Decision Below Is A Precedential Interpretation Of The Current Section 25(b)(1).....	6
C. The Ruling Below Will Have A Profound Adverse Effect On The Commodity Futures Industry.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>American Agric. Movement, Inc. v. Board of Trade</i> , 977 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Atucha v. Commodity Exch., Inc.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	6
<i>Bernstein v. Lind-Waldock & Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 179 (7th Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>DGM Invs., Inc. v. New York Futures Exch., Inc.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 11602, 2002 WL 31356362 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2002).....	6
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	1
<i>Unity House, Inc. v. First Commercial Fin. Group</i> , No. 96C-1716, 1997 WL 701345 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 1997).....	6
<i>Vitanza v. Board. of Trade of the City of N.Y.</i> , No. 00 CV 7393, 2002 WL 424699 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2002).....	6
STATUTES:	
Commodity Exchange Act (CEA), 7 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 1a(29).....	7
§ 6(a)(1).....	3
§ 7(d)(11).....	8
§ 7a.....	8
§ 7a(8).....	10
§ 25.....	2, 7
§ 25(a).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 25(a)(1).....	1
§ 25(a)(1)(A)-(D).....	1, 6
§ 25(b).....	6
§ 25(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 25(b)(3).....	6
§ 25(b)(4) (1994).....	8
 ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:	
17 C.F.R. § 1.41(a)(3) (1999).....	7
<i>Matter of New York Futures Exch., Inc.</i> , CFTC No. 01-13 (C.F.T.C. July 11, 2001), available at http://www.cftc.gov/files/enf/01orders/enfnfyfe.pdf	9
<i>In the Matter of W. Fin. Mgmt.</i> , CFTC No. 81-18, 1983 WL 29657 (C.F.T.C. Oct. 14, 1983).....	4, 7
CFTC, <i>Conflicts of Interest in Self-Regulation and Self-Regulatory Organizations</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 6936 (Feb. 14, 2007) (to be codified at 17 C.F.R. pt. 8).....	9
CFTC, <i>Contract Market Rules and Authority Delegation</i> , 41 Fed. Reg. 40,091 (Sept. 17, 1976).....	7
CFTC, <i>Glossary</i> , available at, http://www.cftc.gov/opa/glossary/opaglossary_c.htm (last visited Apr. 25, 2007).....	4
CFTC, <i>Selected FCM Financial Data</i> , available at, http://www.cftc.gov/tm/fcm/tmfcmdata0003.htm (last visited Apr. 26, 2007).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Brief of CFTC as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Board of Trade of the City of N.Y. v. Klein & Co. Futures, Inc.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 4071 (GBD) (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 25, 2005).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 106-711, pt. 1 (2000)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 106-711, pt. 2 (2000)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 106-711, pt. 3 (2000)	7
